503487731 09/21/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3534356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FUYU ELECTRIC CO., LTD.	09/15/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CASTLE LIGHTING CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	NO.35, ZHONG FENG XIN RD.	
Internal Address:	GUANXI TOWNSHIP	
City:	HSINCHU COUNTY	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Postal Code:	30643	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8057064

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (408) 898-4896

Email: jason.lin@linassociatesip.com

Correspondent Name: LIN & ASSOCIATES INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 1: POST OFFICE BOX 2339

Address Line 4: SARATOGA, CALIFORNIA 95070-0339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09247UPS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON Z. LIN, REG. NO. 39742
SIGNATURE:	/Jason Z. Lin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2015

Total Attachments: 1

503487731

source=983312-IE_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036609 FRAME: 0585

ASSIGNMENT and TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Fuyu Electric Co., Ltd., whose post office address appears below, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is the owner, or otherwise have an interest in the intellectual property assets and intellectual property rights relating thereto, entitled

> LIGHTING FIXTURE FOR LAMP TUBE (U.S. Patent No. 8,057,064; issued on Nov. 15, 2011)

(The above-mentioned patent(s)/application(s) as a whole hereinafter referred to as the IP ASSET)

WHEREAS, CASTLE LIGHTING CO., LTD., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose post office address is No.35, Zhong Feng Xin Rd., Guanxi Township, Hsinchu County 30643, Taiwan, ROC, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP ASSET in the United States and its territorial possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. In consideration of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said IP ASSET, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, for the full term or terms for which said intellectual property rights are or may be granted, renewed, or reissued, including all priority rights under any International Convention, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignments, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.
- 4. ASSIGNOR assigns no rights to Assignee other than those transferred hereunder, and Assignor retains any and all right, title and interest any patents, copyrights or intellectual property of any kind not expressly conveyed herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the Execution Date.

Signature:

Yeh, Kuo Kuang
Yeh, Kuo-Kuang, President of Fuyu Electric Co., Ltd. ASSIGNOR:

Address: No.35, Zhong Feng Xin Rd., Guanxi Township, Hsinchu County

30643, Taiwan, ROC

September 15, 2015 Date: